

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF
MARION COUNTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA DISABILITY RIGHTS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MELISSA L. KEYES
Executive Director
THOMAS E. CRISHON
Legal Director
EMILY A. MUNSON
Policy Director
Counsel of Record
INDIANA DISABILITY RIGHTS
4755 Kingsway Drive
Ste. 100
Indianapolis, IN 46205
(317) 504-2578
EMunson1@
IndianaDisabilityRights.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF INDIANA	
DISABILITY RIGHTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. More than one million Hoosiers – and millions more nationwide – will be adversely affected if the Court overturns precedent to preclude private enforcement of rights pursuant to Section 1983....	4
A. Hoosiers participating in various Spending Clause programs have had to rely on Section 1983 to enforce their rights	4
B. Most Indiana nursing facilities are publicly owned, generating enhanced Medicaid payments for the owners, yet these facilities often fail to provide residents the minimum standard of care.....	9
C. Indiana nursing facility residents often have no recourse other than Section 1983 to enforce their rights....	12
II. The private right of action is critical to Spending Clause Operations and Enforcement.....	18
A. State administrative enforcement mechanisms are inadequate to address programmatic rights violations	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A private right of action in federal court serves as a mechanism within the U.S.'s foundational checks and balances system.....	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.M.T. v. Gargano</i> , 781 F.Supp.2d 798 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	5
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family & Social Svcs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 6
<i>C.H. v. Payne</i> , 683 F.Supp.2d 865 (S.D. Ind. 2010)	8
<i>Chadwell v. Ind. Family & Social Svcs. Admin.</i> , No. 11D01-0808-PL-373 (Clay Cnty. Super. Ct. 2010)	3, 5, 6
<i>Ind. Dept. of Nat. Res. v. Prosser</i> , 139 N.E.3d 702 (Ind. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>McArty v. Roob</i> , No. 49D04-0606-PL-24259 (Marion Cnty. Super. Ct. 2007).....	6
<i>Miami Cnty. v. Ind. Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , 146 N.E.3d 1027 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020)	27
<i>Murray v. Roob</i> , No. 49D12-0505-PL-16671 (Marion Cnty. Super. Ct. 2012).....	6
<i>Nickels v. Roob</i> , No. 49D01-0701-PL-4025 (Marion Cnty. Superior Ct. 2007)	7
<i>Selner v. Sec’y of the Ind. Family & Social Svcs. Admin.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01874-SEB-MPB (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Talevski ex rel. Talevski v. Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty.</i> , 6 F.4th 713 (7th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>The Indiana Association of Residential Child Care Agencies, Inc. v. Ind. Dept. of Child Svcs. and Hon. James Payne, Dir.</i> , 683 F.Supp.2d. 865 (S.D. Ind. 2010)	8
<i>Thornton v. Murphy</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01853-LJM-DML (S.D. Ind. 2009)	6
<i>Walker v. State Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 5 N.E.3d 445 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)	27

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 732 <i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. § 732 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 670 <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(vi)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(4)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(1)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(2)(A)	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(A).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 15041 <i>et seq.</i>	1
41 Ind. Admin. Code § 1-2-2.....	26
Ind. Code § 4-15-10.5-7.....	22
Ind. Code § 4-15-10.5-12.....	22
Ind. Code § 4-15-10.5-15(b)	23
Ind. Code § 4-21.5-5-2(c).....	26
Ind. Code § 4-21.5-5-3(a)	27
Ind. Code § 4-21.5-3-29.....	26
Ind. Code § 4-21.5-5-3-29(c)	27
Ind. Code § 4-21.5-5-14(a)	27
Ind. Code § 16-28-4-2.....	15
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-2.....	15
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-2(3)	15
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-4.....	15
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-4(a)(1).....	16
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-4(b)(1)-(2)	16
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-4(c).....	16
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-4(d)	16
Ind. Code §§ 34-18-8-4 – 6(a)	16, 17
Ind. Code § 34-18-10-17(b)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ind. Code § 34-18-14-3(a)	17
Ind. Code § 34-18-18-1 <i>et seq.</i>	17
REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 51.42(c)	1
42 C.F.R. § 431.220(a)	15
42 C.F.R. § 431.241	15
42 C.F.R. § 447.272	10
45 C.F.R. § 1326.27(c).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AARP et al., <i>Long Term Services & Supports State Scorecard</i> (2020)	12
Administration on Community Living, <i>Projected Future Growth of Older Population</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS. (updated May 4, 2022).....	23
Alexandra Moe, <i>The Crisis Facing Nursing Homes, Assisted Living and Home Care for America’s Elderly</i> , POLITICO (July 28, 2022)	23, 24
<i>Annual Medicaid & CHIP Expenditures</i> , U.S. DEPT. HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS. (accessed Sept. 13, 2022)	24
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>COVID-19 Nursing Home Data</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS. (updated Sept. 4, 2022).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>Medicaid Long Term Services and Supports Annual Expenditures Report</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS. (Dec. 9, 2021)	9, 10
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>State Medicaid and CHIP Applications, Eligibility Determinations, and Enrollment Data</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS. (updated Aug. 25, 2022)	4
Charles P. Sabatino, <i>Guardianship and the Right to Vote</i> , 45 HUMAN RIGHTS 3 (June 25, 2020)	29
<i>Comparing Federal & State Courts</i> , U.S. COURTS (accessed Sept. 14, 2022).....	27, 28
Division of Family Resources, <i>Statewide Monthly Management Report: July 2022</i> , IND. FAMILY AND SOCIAL SVCS. ADMIN. (Aug. 2022)	7
Emily Hopkins and Tim Evans, <i>Long Before Coronavirus, Indiana’s Had Staffing, Infection Control Issues</i> , INDIANAPOLIS STAR (updated Mar. 27, 2020)	11
<i>Find a Person</i> , IN.GOV (accessed Sept. 13, 2022)	23
Food and Nutrition Services, <i>SNAP Data Tables</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE (updated Aug. 12, 2022).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Analysis of Recent National Trends in Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment</i> (Aug. 3, 2022).....	4, 5, 9
IN.gov, <i>Indiana COVID-19 Home Dashboard</i> (updated Aug. 16, 2022)	11
Indeed, <i>Registered Nurse – (RN) – IU Health Ball Memorial Hospital</i> (accessed Sept. 12, 2022).....	22
Jonathan Turley, <i>The Rise of the Fourth Branch of Government</i> , WASHINGTON POST (May 24, 2013)	25
Kathrine Keisler-Starkey and Lisa N. Bunch, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2020</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 2021).....	4
<i>May 2022 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS. (accessed: Sept. 10, 2022)	2
Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission, <i>Medicaid Base and Supplemental Payments to Hospitals</i> (May 2022).....	10
OALP, <i>Welcome to the Office of Administra- tive Law Proceedings</i> , IN.GOV (accessed Sept. 13, 2022).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Riley Zipper, <i>Trends in the Elder Care Work-force in Indiana: Evidence for a Shift to Home-Based Elder Care?</i> , 97 IND. BUSINESS REV. 2 (Summer 2022).....	12
Robin Rudowitz et al., <i>Medicaid Financing: The Basics</i> , HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (May 7, 2021).....	24
The National Consumer Voice for Quality Long-Term Care, <i>State Nursing Home Staffing Standards</i> (accessed Sept. 20, 2022).....	12
Tim Evans, Emily Hopkins, and Tony Cook, <i>Careless: Nursing Home Residents Suffer as County Hospitals Rake in Millions</i> , Indianapolis Star (updated Feb. 2, 2021)....	10, 11
Tim Evans, Tony Cook and Emily Hopkins, <i>HHC Leader Matthew Gutwein Resigns under Pressure</i> , Indianapolis Star (updated Jan. 23, 2021).....	10
Tim McNicholas, <i>New Indiana Law Aims to Address Nursing Shortage</i> , CBS NEWS CHICAGO (July 1, 2022).....	22
U.S. Gov't. Accountability Office, GAO-20-576R, <i>Nursing Home Infection Control</i> (2020).....	11-12
<i>Work for Indiana: Long Term Care Nurse Surveyor</i> , IN.GOV CAREERS (Aug. 25, 2022).....	22
